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A. Introduction 

A Professional Conduct Panel (“the panel”) of the National College for Teaching and 

Leadership (“the National College”) convened on 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 February 2015 at 53-55 

Butts Road, Earlsdon Park, Coventry, CV1 3BH to consider the case of Ms Andrea 

Woods.   

The panel members were Mr Martin Greenslade (Lay Panellist– in the Chair), Mrs Bridget 

Evans (Teacher Panellist) and Mr Michael Lesser (Teacher Panellist). 

The legal adviser to the panel was Mr Thomas Whitfield of Eversheds LLP solicitors.  

The presenting officer for the National College was Mr Ben Bentley of Browne Jacobson 

LLP solicitors. 

Ms Andrea Woods was present and was represented by Mr Ed Williams of counsel. 

The hearing took place in public and was recorded.   

  

Professional Conduct Panel decision and recommendations, and 
decision on behalf of the Secretary of State 

Teacher:   Ms Andrea Woods 

Teacher ref no:   

Teacher date of birth:  

NCTL Case ref no:  0010211 

Date of Determination: 6 February 2015 

Former employer: Friars Primary School and Nursery, Southend-on-Sea 

Borough Council 
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B. Allegations 

The panel considered the allegations set out in the Notice of Proceedings dated 30 

September 2014, save that two of the allegations (originally numbered 4 and 6) were not 

pursued by the National College and the remaining allegations were renumbered.  The 

remaining allegations, which were pursued by the National College and which were 

considered by the panel were as follows. 

It is alleged that Ms Andrea Woods  is guilty of unacceptable professional conduct in that 

whilst employed as Headteacher at Friars Primary School and Nursery between 2009-

2012 she: 

1. Purchased items for personal use using school monies, and in doing so acted 

dishonestly; 

2. Removed items, and allowed others to remove items, from the school for 

personal use including: 

a. A PlayStation and games; 

b. A Baby Rocker / Swing Chair; 

c. Tables and Chairs from the Children’s Centre; 

d. Two tricycles; 

3. Failed to follow the correct procurement rules and financial regulations in: 

a. The ordering and purchasing of goods and services for the school; 

b. Obtaining quotes for the provision of goods and services for the school; 

c. Providing value for money with the purchasing of goods and services for 

the school; 

4. Made inappropriate use of school staffing resources, including by instructing the 

School Site Manager to make deliveries of goods purchased to your home 

address. 

Ms Woods made limited admissions, details of which are summarised in section E, 

below, but did not admit the allegations as a whole.  Ms Woods did not admit that her 

conduct amounted to unacceptable professional conduct. 
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C. Preliminary applications 

There were no preliminary applications. 

D. Summary of evidence 

Documents 

In advance of the hearing, the panel received a bundle of documents which included: 

 Section 1: Chronology with page numbers from 2 to 4 

 Section 2: Notice of Proceedings, Response and Statement of Agreed Facts with 
page numbers from 6 to 18. 

 Section 3: National College for Teaching & Leadership Witness Statements, with 
page numbers from 20 to 38. 

  Section 4: National College for Teaching and Leadership Documents, with page 
numbers from 40 to 697 

 Section 5: Teacher Documents, with page numbers from 699 to 752 
 

The panel members confirmed that they had read all of the above documents in advance 

of the hearing. 

In addition, the panel agreed to accept the following: 

 A witness statement of Individual F dated 17 October 2012, given page numbers 
753 to 756; and 

 A witness statement of Individual E, given page numbers 757 to 759. 

Witnesses 

The panel heard oral evidence from: 

 Witness A, at the relevant time an assistant site manager at Friars Primary School 

and Nursery (the “School”), called by the National College; 

 Witness B, Financial Officer at the School at the relevant time, called by the 

National College; 

 Witness C, HR Advisory Services Team Manager at Southend-on-Sea Borough 

Council, called by the National College;  

 Witness D, at the relevant time Chair of the Finance Committee of the Governors 

of the School, called by Mr Ed Williams and 

 Andrea Woods. 
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E. Decision and reasons 

The panel announced its decision and reasons as follows: 

We have now carefully considered the case before us and have reached a decision. 

We confirm that we have read all the documents provided in the bundle in advance of the 

hearing. 

Ms Woods commenced her first teaching role in July 1995 and her first Headteacher role 

in 2006.  Ms Woods was appointed as Headteacher of Friars Primary School and 

Nursery in September 2009.  At that stage the School was a central payment school, with 

responsibility for its own budget but with no bank account of its own.  In March 2012 the 

local authority was given an anonymous referral.  On 5 July 2012 Ms Woods was 

informed that a disciplinary investigation would be conducted, based on allegations that 

were broader than, but overlapped in a number of respects with, those before the panel.  

On 20 July 2012 Ms Woods was suspended.  A disciplinary report was prepared on the 

basis of the local authority’s investigation on 21 January 2013.  On 28 February 2013 Ms 

Woods left her employment under a compromise agreement. 

Findings of Fact 

Our findings of fact are as follows: 

We have found the following particulars of the allegations against Ms Andrea Woods 

proven, for these reasons: 

1. Purchased items for personal use using school monies, and in doing 
so acted dishonestly; 

The National College pursued this allegation in relation to: 

a. two rattan armchairs, a sofa and a coffee table, costing £599 (the “Rattan Seating 

Set”); 

b. a matching table and chairs, costing £599 (the “Rattan Table Set”); and 

c. a Cath Kidson dining set, costing £210.94 (the “Cath Kidson Set”). 

The panel has found this allegation proven on the basis of the Rattan Table Set alone.   

The evidence before the panel, including that of Ms Woods, was that she had loaned to 

the School an outdoor furniture set in September 2010, which she had purchased in June 

2010.  This had cost Ms Woods £350 and was loaned to the School for the purposes of a 

new conference centre opening in September 2010.  In 2011 Ms Woods sought a new 

set of outdoor furniture for herself (the Rattan Seating Set), to replace the one that she 

had loaned to the School.  Ms Woods’ evidence was that she had originally intended to 

obtain new items for the School, but given the passage of time before she got round to 
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obtaining the replacement and the resulting fact that the set that she had purchased had 

suffered wear and tear at the School, Ms Woods instead sought a new set for herself, 

purchased by the School.   

It was common ground that Ms Woods sought and obtained approval of this in principle 

from a governor, Individual A. There was however disagreement about whether Ms 

Woods had indicated that there would be a price difference between the set loaned to the 

School and that being purchased.  Ms Woods’ evidence is that she addressed this with 

Individual A, indicating that she would buy further items for the School, of a value 

equivalent to the difference in price.  Ms Woods’ evidence was that she did in the event 

buy a sideboard at a cost of £299, representing more than the difference in price.  The 

evidence of Witness C, who was involved in the local authority’s investigation of Ms 

Woods, was that Individual A’s understanding was that the furniture sets would be of 

equal value, with no need for a price difference to be addressed.  The panel did not have 

the benefit of oral testimony from Individual A and in any event was satisfied that Ms 

Woods did in fact purchase the sideboard in question, at her own expense.  In these 

circumstances, the panel found that Ms Woods did not act dishonestly in relation to the 

Rattan Seating Set. 

At the same time as purchasing the Rattan Seating Set (5 May 2011), Ms Woods 

decided that she would like the Rattan Table Set, which matched the Rattan Seating Set 

and was being sold by the same shop – Bamboo Tiger.  Neither the Rattan Seating Set 

nor the Rattan Table Set was paid for on the day that Ms Woods attended Bamboo Tiger, 

nor were they delivered on that day.  Instead, an invoice was issued, with delivery of the 

goods to follow.  The statements from Bamboo Tiger’s shop manager, Individual B, 

indicate that delivery was to follow upon a cheque being received and then clearing, 

although in the event Bamboo Tiger did not wait for the cheque to clear, given that when 

received, it was apparent that it was payable by the local authority. 

Ms Woods’ evidence was that she indicated to Bamboo Tiger that she wanted an invoice 

to be issued to her personally for the Rattan Table Set, but that she did not receive such 

an invoice.  Ms Woods accepts that she knew that she should pay for the Rattan Table 

Set and that she knew, when receiving the goods, that she had not paid for them.  Ms 

Woods’ evidence was that she was so busy that ultimately she forgot that the money was 

due. 

An invoice was issued by Bamboo Tiger to the School, for both the Rattan Table Set and 

the Rattan Seating Set.  It is now accepted by Ms Woods that the School did in fact pay 

for both the Rattan Table Set and the Rattan Seating Set.  Ms Woods knew that she was 

liable to pay for the Rattan Table Set and that she had not paid for it.  She took delivery 

of the Rattan Table Set and it was at her home for 15 months.  Ms Woods accepts that 

she did not try to ascertain from either Bamboo Tiger or the School after the goods had 

been delivered to her home, whether the School had paid for the Rattan Table Set.  In 

light of this conduct, the panel finds that Ms Woods has acted dishonestly.   
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When giving evidence Ms Woods sought to draw a distinction between Bamboo Tiger not 

being paid (which she believed at some point to have been the case) and the School not 

being paid (which she states she did not know about until after her suspension).   

Whether or not such a distinction would be relevant in other cases, in this instance, Ms 

Woods knew that an invoice was being issued to the School for at least some of the 

items (the Rattan Seating Set) and she knew that she had not paid for the items.  It would 

have been easy for Ms Woods to ascertain whether the School had paid for the items, 

whether by contacting Bamboo Tiger or examining the School’s records, given her 

position in the School.  In any event, the regular monthly monitoring of the School’s 

budget should have revealed payment had been made for this significant purchase.  Ms 

Woods failed to do either and as such was at best neglectful as to whether her 

dishonesty was directed to Bamboo Tiger or the School. 

The panel has found that the Cath Kidson Set was purchased for the use of the School; 

not Ms Woods, and that Ms Woods did not act dishonestly in purchasing it or storing it at 

her home.   

It was common ground that School monies were used to purchase the Cath Kidson Set in 

February 2012 and that it remained at Ms Woods’ home until September 2012, following 

Ms Woods’ suspension in July 2012.   

The panel noted therefore that it had been at Ms Woods’ home for approximately five 

months before Ms Woods was suspended.  The panel was satisfied that during this 

period the Cath Kidson Set was not used - it was common ground that it was returned in 

its original packaging, Ms Woods’ evidence was clear that it had not been used and there 

was no evidence that it had in fact been used.  The panel was satisfied by Ms Woods’ 

evidence that the Cath Kidson Set had been purchased to replace a John Lewis dining 

set used for the celebration meal with parents at the culmination of a Cook for Life 

programme, which was run at the Children’s Centre at the School.  The panel accepted 

Ms Woods evidence that the next event was due to take place in September 2012, 

which, together with Ms Woods’ maternity leave in April to June 2012, explained why Ms 

Woods had not returned the Cath Kidson Set to the School by July 2012. 

2. Removed items, and allowed others to remove items, from the 
school for personal use including: 

c. Tables and Chairs from the Children’s Centre 

Ms Woods admits using a chrome table and chair set from the Children’s Centre for her 

personal use one weekend.  Ms Woods states that these were taken from the Children’s 

Centre on a Friday and returned on a Monday.  The panel accepted Ms Woods’ evidence 

on the facts of this allegation and finds it proven. 
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d. Two tricycles; 

Individual C stated in her interview with the local authority’s investigating officers that she 

took two tricycles home for personal use, but had Ms Woods’ permission to do so.  Ms 

Woods has no recollection of giving such permission but accepted whilst giving evidence 

that, if Individual C had made such a request, Ms Woods would have agreed to it.  On the 

basis of all of the evidence relating to this allegation, the panel finds it proven. 

3. Failed to follow the correct procurement rules and financial 
regulations in: 

a. The ordering and purchasing of goods and services for the 
school; 

Ms Woods admits that she failed to follow the correct procurement rules and financial 

regulations in the ordering and purchasing of goods and services for the School, in that 

she failed to have a robust system of internal control, contrary to regulation 4 of the 

Financial Regulations and Scheme of Delegation relating to Friars Primary & Nursery (the 

“Financial Regulations”).  Ms Woods admits that she failed to have a proper segregation 

of duties, contrary to regulation 4.5. 

In particular, Ms Woods admits permitting the use of store cards (used to buy goods on 

account) for B&Q by Site Manager Individual D and for Ikea by herself, Individual C and 

D.  Ms Woods admits that there were no proper checks or processes in place to monitor 

and approve purchases and that on occasions she would purchase items for personal 

use from Ikea using the School store card before reimbursing the School at a later date. 

The evidence before the panel was that during the Local Authority’s investigation 

attempts were made to locate items that appeared on the account records of the B&Q 

store card.  There were considerable difficulties in doing so.  The panel heard from 

Witness A that certain items have not been located as at the date of this hearing and 

appear in his view to have no value to the School.  Ms Woods suggested during evidence 

that some of the items were of value of the School, but did not address each and every 

one.  Moreover, the lack of clarity in being able to verify the purchases appearing on the 

B&Q store card statement itself demonstrated the lack of control over the ordering and 

purchasing of goods when such store cards were used, particularly in the way that they 

were used at the School.  The use of store cards was not in line with the order process 

set out in Regulation 6.3 of the Financial Regulations, which included that “The 

Headteacher is ultimately responsible for examination, verification and certification of any 

payment due against the school budget” and “Under no circumstances are payments to 

be paid against statements”, and resulted in a failure of Regulation 1.4 XXIII, “Ensuring 

the school has appropriate internal financial controls in place”. 

In light of all of the above, the panel finds this allegation proven. 
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b. Obtaining quotes for the provision of goods and services for 
the school; 

The panel finds this allegation proven, in one instance, being a failure to obtain multiple 

quotes to support an insurance application, following flood damage.  The insurance claim 

form indicated that a minimum of two estimates were to be obtained and submitted.  

Instead, only one quote was obtained before the claim was submitted.   

The panel did however note the lack of clarity regarding what the regulations required in 

this area.  The panel also noted that Ms Woods signed the insurance claim whilst she 

was supposed to be on maternity leave.  She was in a very difficult position given the 

highly unsatisfactory provision and support to her for her maternity leave. 

The panel therefore finds this allegation proven. 

4. Made inappropriate use of school staffing resources, including by 
instructing the School Site Manager to make deliveries of goods 
purchased to your home address; 

Ms Woods admits that Individual D (then premises manager) delivered a chair and table 

to Ms Woods’ home, so that she could work from home one day a week, as agreed with 

the governors.  Ms Woods admits that those items were sometimes used for personal 

use. Given the purpose of these items, the panel does not find it to have been 

inappropriate to instruct Individual D to make this delivery. 

Ms Woods also admits that on two occasions Witness A (then assistant site manager) 

delivered items that Ms Woods had purchased for her personal use to her home address.   

The first such occasion was on Friday 13 November 2011, when Witness A attended 

Ikea with Ms Woods to purchase four bookcases, one of which was for Ms Woods’ 

personal use (the remainder being for the School’s use).  The bookcase that was for Ms 

Woods’ personal use was delivered by Witness A on Saturday 14 November 2011.  The 

panel finds the use of Witness A’s time to have been inappropriate. 

The second such occasion was in early July 2012, when Witness A, with Individual A, 

delivered items from TK Maxx to Ms Woods’ home.  Ms Woods gave evidence that this 

was after 5pm and so outside school hours.  The panel noted that the premises manager 

and assistant site manager worked flexible hours however, that often went into the 

evening, particularly when events were running in the Children’s Centre.  Ms Woods 

indicated that Individual A and Witness A were given £20 by her mother in law for 

delivering the items, reinforcing in Ms Woods’ view the notion that these were personal 

favours outside of school time.  The panel was concerned that asking for such work to be 

carried out placed Individual A and Witness A in awkward positions, given Ms Woods’ 

position as Headteacher.  The panel also noted that their hours were flexible, resulting in 
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a lack of clarity as to whether they were engaged during working hours.  The panel 

therefore concluded that this was an inappropriate use of school staffing resources. 

Finally, the evidence was consistent that Individual C did collect Ms Woods’ children from 

school on several occasions.  However, Ms Woods gave evidence that this only occurred 

on Tuesdays, when Ms Woods was supposed to be working from home and so had 

cancelled her childcare arrangements.  Ms Woods indicated that on occasion she had to 

come into School on Tuesdays, as meetings had been arranged. 

We have found the following particulars of the allegations against you not proven, for 

these reasons: 

2. Removed items, and allowed others to remove items, from the 
school for personal use including: 

a. A PlayStation and games; 

The panel was persuaded by Ms Woods’ evidence that the Playstation was taken to her 

home, shortly before her suspension from the School, in order to check that it was 

working.  Accordingly, the panel found that it was not removed for personal use and this 

allegation was found not proven. 

b. A Baby Rocker / Swing Chair; 

The panel was persuaded by Ms Woods’ evidence that the baby rocker / swing chair was 

taken to her home in order to wash the cover and replace the batteries.  The panel noted 

that Ms Woods’ own child had a newer, more expensive baby rocker and accepted Ms 

Woods’ assertion that she would not have used the School’s baby rocker instead.  

Accordingly, the panel found that it was not removed for personal use and this allegation 

was found not proven. 

3. Failed to follow the correct procurement rules and financial 
regulations in: 

c. Providing value for money with the purchasing of goods and 
services for the school; 

Ms Woods admits that by not ensuring that there were proper checks in place to monitor 

and where appropriate approve purchases of goods and services by others and by not 

checking the accuracy of quotes and invoices received from a contractor, ACL, it created 

a risk that the School might not achieve best value.   

However, the panel was not presented with sufficient evidence for it to establish whether 

the School did in fact not obtain value for money with the purchasing of goods and 

services for the School (as opposed to there being a risk thereof). 
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The panel’s findings as to failure to follow correct procurement rules and financial 

regulations have been encapsulated in finding allegations 3.a. and 3.b. proven.  In so far 

as allegation 3.c. goes beyond allegations 3.a. and 3.b., in the absence of evidence that 

there has in fact been a failure to obtain value for money, they do not find this allegation 

3.c. to be proven. 

Findings as to unacceptable professional conduct  

Having found a number of the allegations to have been proven, the panel went on to 

consider whether they amounted to unacceptable professional conduct. 

As detailed above, the panel has found that Ms Woods has, in summary: 

a. acted dishonestly in relation to the Rattan Table Set, purchased by the School 

and used by Ms Woods at her home; 

b. made personal use of a table and chairs belonging to the School; 

c. allowed a member of staff to use at home two tricycles belonging to the School; 

d. failed to implement proper financial controls at the School; and 

e. made inappropriate use of school staffing resources. 

Taken in isolation, the panel would not have found allowing or making personal use of a 

table, chairs and tricycles to have been unacceptable professional conduct. Nor would 

the specific misuse of staffing resources as heard by the panel cross this threshold. 

However, the panel views Ms Woods’ dishonesty in relation to the Rattan Table Set and 

the loose financial management of the School to be serious misconduct, falling 

significantly short of the standard of behaviour expected of a teacher.  

The Financial Regulations signed by the chair of the finance committee on 11 January 

2011 were accepted and recognised by Andrea Woods, as she stated in evidence to the 

panel.  Regulation 1.5 provides that “day to day financial management of the school is 

delegated to the Headteacher … ”. Section 4 of the Regulations records that “These 

controls are there to safeguard staff and governors alike”.   

It is clear that responsibility for compliance with the Regulations lay with Ms Woods whilst 

Headteacher and that a failure to comply with them placed the staff, school and 

governors at risk. 

In reaching its conclusions as to unacceptable professional conduct, the panel has had 

regard to the definitions in The Teacher Misconduct – Prohibition of Teachers Advice, 

which we refer to as the ‘guidance’. 
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The panel is satisfied that the conduct of Ms Woods in relation to the facts found proven, 

involved breaches of the Teachers’ Standards.  The panel considers that by reference to 

Part Two, Ms Woods is in breach of the following standard: 

 Teachers must have proper and professional regard for the ethos, policies and 

practices of the school in which they teach … 

The panel is satisfied that the conduct of Ms Andrea Woods fell significantly short of the 

standards expected of the profession. 

The panel has also considered whether Ms Woods displayed behaviours associated with 

any of the offences listed on page 8 and 9 of the guidance.  The panel has found that 

none of these offences are relevant.  In particular, the panel does not find that Ms 

Woods’ conduct falls into the category of serious dishonesty. 

Notwithstanding that the panel did not find any of the listed offences to be relevant, given 

the panel’s findings that Ms Woods’ conduct was misconduct of a serious nature, falling 

significantly short of the standard of behaviour expected of a teacher, the panel is 

satisfied that Ms Andrea Woods is guilty of unacceptable professional conduct. 

 Panel’s recommendation to the Secretary of State 

Given the panel’s findings in respect of unacceptable professional conduct, it is 

necessary for the panel to go on to consider whether it would be appropriate to 

recommend the imposition of a prohibition order by the Secretary of State. 

In considering whether to recommend to the Secretary of State that a prohibition order 

should be made, the panel has to consider whether it is an appropriate and proportionate 

measure, and whether it is in the public interest to do so.  Prohibition orders should not 

be given in order to be punitive, or to show that blame has been apportioned, although 

they are likely to have punitive effect.   

The panel has considered the particular public interest considerations set out in the 

guidance and having done so has found a number of them to be relevant in this case, 

namely the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and declaring and 

upholding proper standards of conduct. 

In light of the panel’s findings against Ms Woods, which included a dishonest act and a 

failure to follow correct procurement rules and financial regulations, there is a strong 

public interest consideration in maintaining public confidence in the profession.  The 

panel considers that this confidence could be weakened if conduct such as that found 

against Ms Woods were not treated with appropriate seriousness when regulating the 

conduct of the profession. 

The panel also considers that a strong public interest consideration in declaring proper 

standards of conduct in the profession was present as dishonesty and failure to follow 
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correct procurement rules and financial regulations were clearly examples of conduct 

outside that which could reasonably be tolerated. 

Notwithstanding the clear public interest considerations that were present, the panel 

considered carefully whether or not it would be proportionate to impose a prohibition 

order taking into account the effect that this would have on Ms Woods.   

In carrying out the balancing exercise the panel has considered the public interest 

considerations both in favour of and against prohibition as well as the interests of Ms 

Woods.  The panel took further account of the guidance, which suggests that a 

prohibition order may be appropriate if certain behaviours of a teacher have been proven.  

The panel did not consider any of these behaviours to be relevant. 

Even though there were public interest considerations that could point to a prohibition 

order being appropriate, the panel went on to consider whether or not there were 

sufficient mitigating factors to militate against a prohibition order being an appropriate 

and proportionate measure to impose, particularly taking into account the nature and 

severity of the behaviour in this case.   

There was no evidence that the teacher’s actions were not deliberate, in particular in 

respect of one act the panel found Ms Woods to have acted dishonestly.  Nor was there 

any suggestion that Ms Woods was acting under duress. 

The panel did understand however that Ms Woods was of previous good character.   

The panel noted Ms Woods’ success in eliminating the inherited school deficit of 

approximately £250,000. 

The panel received evidence from the former chair of the finance committee of the 

governors, Witness D, who stated “I found Andrea to be extremely committed to the 

school and hard working … My assessment of Andrea is that she is one of the best 

headteachers I have known” and “As well as keeping a good eye on the school’s overall 

budget, Andrea was very hands on in restricting the day to day spending.  Andrea used 

her own time to seek out the best deals and the best bargains for the school resulting in 

major savings for the school.  Her ability to keep her eyes on the pennies saved the 

school pounds and brought the school out of deficit ahead of target.  There were times 

when saving the school money came at her own expense … ”. 

The panel also received evidence from Ms Woods’ former School Improvement Partner, 

Individual E, who stated that “Mrs Woods proved herself to be a good classroom 

practitioner, an inspirational leader and an effective and dedicated manager who spent 

many hours (after school, evenings and weekends) working to make improvements for 

children and their families and staff.  Within a very short space of time she took an 

underperforming school which was at risk of falling into a poor Ofsted category to a more 

secure position, resulting in a satisfactory inspection outcome and good capacity to 

improve … Mrs Woods was instrumental in the school gaining a variety of awards … She 
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was seconded to the local authority for a period of time to lead on school improvement 

matters, which she did whilst continuing to lead her school … I have no doubt that she 

would be an asset to any school she worked for and that she would be a sore loss to 

teaching”. 

On the evidence before it, Ms Woods is clearly a talented, effective and passionate 

teacher.  It is however clear to the panel that, despite this being Ms Woods’ second 

Headteacher appointment, she required a more robust and appropriate approach to 

financial management and a clearer delineation between her personal and professional 

life.   

The panel hopes that the difficult experience of the last two years where Ms Woods has 

experienced an investigation, disciplinary hearing, resignation and these proceedings, 

has enabled Ms Woods to address her failings.  Certainly, the panel felt that Ms Woods 

already showed a significant level of insight into those failings.   

The panel was given some reassurance by the fact that Ms Woods indicated through her 

counsel that she did not intend to return to a management position in a school, whatever 

the outcome of the panel’s deliberations.   

The panel found this to be a particularly difficult case.  Whilst the panel was unanimous in 

finding the existence of the above factors, they were unable to reach a unanimous 

decision as to whether, in light of those factors, prohibition was a proportionate and 

appropriate response. 

By a majority, the panel has decided that prohibition is not a proportionate and 

appropriate response.  Given that the nature and severity of the behaviour is at the less 

serious end of the possible spectrum and in light of the mitigating factors that were 

present in this case, the panel has determined that a recommendation for a prohibition 

order will not be appropriate in this case. 

The dissenting panel member, Mr Michael Lesser, wished it to be known that the reason 

for his dissension was that in his view, on balance, the public interests in maintaining 

public confidence in the profession and declaring and upholding proper standards of 

conduct outweighed the interests of Ms Woods.  In reaching this conclusion, Mr Lesser 

considered that rigorous financial controls were paramount and Ms Woods’ failure to 

construct and maintain such controls were a very significant weakness, with the result 

that only prohibition would support public confidence in the profession and declare and 

uphold proper standards of conduct. 

The panel’s recommendation is that a prohibition order will not be appropriate in this 

case. 
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Decision and reasons on behalf of the Secretary of State 

I have carefully considered the findings and recommendations of the panel in this case. 

The panel have found a number of the allegations proven and have judged that those 

facts, in aggregate, amount to unacceptable professional conduct. 

As headteacher Ms Woods was responsible for the day to day financial management of 

the school. The panel are satisfied that the conduct of Ms Wood involves breaches of the 

Teacher Standards, specifically ‘teachers must have proper and professional regard for 

the ethos, policies and practices of the school in which they teach’. 

In considering whether a prohibition order would be an appropriate and proportionate 

sanction the panel have considered the public interest considerations relevant to this 

case. They have found them to be the maintenance of public confidence in the profession 

and declaring and upholding proper standards proper standards of conduct.  

They have quite rightly gone on to balance these considerations against the interests of 

Ms Woods. The panel have seen significant evidence of Ms Woods’ ability as a 

headteacher and indeed her success in eliminating a school deficit of circa £250,000. 

She is clearly a talented, effective and passionate teacher and leader. In behaving as she 

has Ms Woods has shown that she requires a more robust approach to financial 

management and a clearer distinction between her personal and professional life.  

The panel have found dishonesty in relation to one of the facts found proven but have 

been clear that they do not regard this as serious dishonesty. Having given their findings 

and recommendations considerable thought I am content that a finding of unacceptable 

conduct is of itself sufficient to maintain public confidence in the profession and to 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct. Therefore I agree that it would not be 

appropriate or proportionate to impose a prohibition order. 

 

 

NAME OF DECISION MAKER: Paul Heathcote 

Date: 10 February 2015 

This decision is taken by the decision maker named above on behalf of the Secretary of 

State. 

 


